III.11011/GS (OPS)/25

To.

Sir.

The Officer-in-Charge Molcham police station Chandel police station



21 Assam Rifles PIN-932021 C/O 99 APO March 2025

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

· ····ST HAPORIY

A specific input from intelligent agencies was received of the village voluntary Eastern Zone 1. (VVEZ) group undergoing training in general area Laijang along India Myanmar Border in between border pillar 71 & 72 and the same was also corroborated by police sources. Based on the intelligent an operation was launched. Exact location of the camp was not known hence multiple Parties including Strength of 07-11-230 ex 21 AR ex AR Strength of 01-01-30 ex 5 AR strength of 02-02-16 ex 21 para SF were launched in GEN A Laijang (RM7407). On 12 march 2025 at 0300 hrs for better command & control strength of 01-01-20 ex 26 sector AR Under Deputy Inspector General of 26 Sector Assam rifles established a command post at COB Yangoubung. During the search one of the column identified telltale signs of the presence of training camp in near vicinity confirmatory (recce) by a quadcopter of the location was carried out. The camp was identified at the location general area Laijang (RM 7407) close to the indo Myanmar border(IMB) 150 meters towards own side of the IMB.As per intelligent reports. KNA-(B) camp is also located in closed proximity of this training camo across the IMB. On approaching the LOC 3-4 burst of auto weapon on own party was heard from unknown direction. In respond speculative firing to ensure safety of own troops was carried out. The search commenced w,e,f 0600 hours and the training camp was identified. It is likely that during the speculative firing and search the cadres using the cover of thick foliage escaped across the IMB. During the extensive search the followings recovered items were found.

## 2. The following seized items were:-

SLNO	Nomenclature	Registration No	Qty	Remark
1	AK-47 Rifle	08467	01	
2	AK-47 Rifle	34216	01	
3	AK-47 Rifle		01	
4	INASA Rifle	18531474	01	
5	Carbine MK 4	49728	01	
6	Double barrel	-	01	
7	Single barrel	12899	01	
8	303 Rifle	5574327	01	
9	Pistol	0949	01	
10	Local made pistol		04	
11	AK 47 Magazine		07	
12	Insas magazine	-	03	
13	Carbine MK 4 Magazine	-	02	
14	303 rifle magazine		01	
15	Pistol Magazine		07	
16	Improvised heavy weapon (Mortar)	•	17	
17	Kenwood transmission set with battery	•	02	
18	Baofeng transmission set		04	
19	Baofeng transmission battery		02	
20	Yaesu transmission set with battery		01	
21	Icom transmission set with battery		01	
22	5.56 mm INSAS Rounds		42	
23	Bullet proof Jacket	(A) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B	04	A CARLES OF THE SECTION

The recovered items are mentioned in Para 2 above was handed over to Officer-incharge Molcham Police Station C/O Chandel Police Station On 15/03/2025 at 6:00 Pm.

The Following items have been destroyed in situ on 14 March 2025 at 1545 hrs. The Splinters & salvage have been collected and handed over to Molcham Police along with all the items

SL.No	Nomenclature		
1	IEDs (Metal)	Qty	Remarks
2	IEDs (Plastic)	06	
3		03	
4	Grenade detonation No-36	02	
5	Chinese grenade with detonation	21	
J	MGL-Ammunition	05	

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This report is treated as an OE of FIR NO: 8(03)2025 U/S 25(1-c) A. Act. S Lxpl, Subs Act & G(1-A) IWT Act.

Yours Faithfully

No-2102910

Rank- Warrant Officer of (21 Assam Rifles) Name-Madon Sahi (55) Yrs



(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. District: Chandel

P.S. Molcham Police Station Year: 2025

FIR No. 8(3)2025 MCM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 15/03/2025 at 6:00 Pm

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	Arms Act, 5 Expl,Subs Act & 6(1-A) IWT Act.	25(1-C) A.ACT, 5 Expl, Subs Act & 6(1-A) IWT Act.

(a) Occurrence of Offence: General area of Laijang (RM 7407) along with IMB Between pillar 71 & 72 about 35 km from north of PS.

(b) Day: Wednesday

Date: 12/03/2025 Time: 0600 hrs

Time Period:

Time From: 0600 hrs Time to: Not Mentioned

- (c) Information received at PS: Molcham PS Date: 15/03/2025 at 5.50 Pm
- (d) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 4/MCM-PS/2025.Date & Time: 15/03/2025 6:00Pm
- 3. Type of information: Written report.
- Place of occurrence: At General area of Laijang (RM 7407) along with IMB Between pillar 71 & 72 about 35 KM From North of PS.
- (a) Direction and distance from PS:North from PS about 35 km Beat No. Nil
- (b) Address: Molcham -Ps
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: N/A.
- Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Madon Sahi (55) yrs
- (b) Father's name:-(L) Ram Chandra Sahi
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 20/1/1970
- (d) Nationality: Indian
- (e) Date of issue: Place of issue: Income tax Department of India Under the supervision of the central board for Direct taxes.

# (f) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
	PAN CARD	BNMPS1863F
1		

(g) Occupation: Govt, of India.

### (h)Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	21 Assam Rifle Modi
2	Permanent address	3 <sup>rd</sup> Mile Dimapur .ARTC/S Dimapur Airport Nagaland-797115.

- (1) Phone number: +919402907601
- 6. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
	Unknown	N/A	N/A	N/A
1	son-continuencessa	AVAILASS EDS	The second second	ATAMATA

- 7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: Due to inconveniences of road.
- 8. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
1				

- 9. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 10. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
N/A	N/A	



11. First Information contents:

To, The Officer-in-Charge Molcham police station Chandel police station

#### FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

Sir,

A specific input from intelligent agencies was received of the village voluntary Eastern Zone (VVEZ) group undergoing training in general area Laijang along India Myanmar Border in between border pillar 71 & 72 and the same was also corroborated by police sources. Based on the intelligent an operation was launched. Exact location of the camp was not known hence multiple Parties including Strength of 07-11-230 ex 21 AR ex AR Strength of 01-01-30 ex 5 AR strength of 02-02-16 ex 21 para SF were launched in GEN A Laijang (RM7407). On 12 march 2025 at 0300 hrs for better command & control strength of 01-01-20 ex 26 sector AR Under Deputy Inspector General of 26 Sector Assam rifles established a command post at COB Yangoubung. During the search one of the column identified tell-tale signs of the presence of training camp in near vicinity confirmatory (recce) by a quadcopter of the location was carried out. The camp was identified at the location general area Laijang (RM 7407) close to the indo Myanmar border(IMB) 150 meters towards own side of the IMB.As per intelligent reports. KNA-(B) camp is also located in closed proximity of this training camo across the IMB. On approaching the LOC 3-4 burst of auto weapon on own party was heard from unknown direction. In respond speculative firing to ensure safety of own troops was carried out. The search commenced w,e,f 0600 hours and the training camp was identified. It is likely that during the speculative firing and search the cadres using the cover of thick foliage escaped across the IMB. During the extensive search the followings recovered items were found. .(a) AK-47 Rifle-Regd No-08467-Qty-01(b)AK-47 Rifle-Regd-34216 Qty-1(c)AK-47Rifle-Regd-Without Regd No-Qty-1(d) Insas Rifle Regd No-18531474 Qty-01(e) Carbine MK-4- Regd No-49728-Qty-01(f)Double barrel Without Regd No-Qty-01(g)Single barrel Regd No-12899 Qty-01(h)303 Rifle-5574327-Qty-01(i)Pistol -Regd No-0949-Qty-01(j)Local Made Pistol without Regd No-Qty-04(k)AK-47 Mgazines-Qty-07(L) INSAS Magazines Qty-03(m)Carbine MK4 Magazines Qty-02(n)303 Rifle Magazines-Qty-01(o)Pistol Magazines Qty-07(p)Improvised heavy weapon(Mortar)Qty-17(q)Kenwood transmission set with battery-Qty-02(r)Baofeng transmission set-Qty-04(s)Baofeng transmission battery-Qty-02(r)Baofeng transmission battery-Qty-02(r)Baofeng transmission set-Qty-04(s)Baofeng transmission battery-Qty-02(r)Baofeng transmission set-Qty-04(s)Baofeng transmission battery-Qty-04(s)Baofeng tran 02(t)Yaesu transmission set with battery-Qty-01(u)Icom transmission set with battery-Qty-01(v)5.56 INSAS Rds-Qty-42(w)Bullet proof Jackets-Qty-04. The Following items have been destroyed in situ on 14 March 2025 at 1545 hrs. The Splinters & salvage have been collected and handed over to Molcham Police along with all the items mentioned are (a). IEDs (Metal) Qty 06(b)IEDs (Plastic) Qty-03 (c)Grenade detonation No-36 Qty-02(d)Chinese grenade with detonation Qty-21 and (e) MGL-Ammunition Qty-05.

> Yours Faithfully -Sd-Warrant officer No-2102910 Madan Siha (55) yrs of 21 Assam Rifle (Modi) #+919402907601

- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (a) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (b) Directed (Name of I.O.): ASI Maifalong Pashel of MCM-PS.
- (c) Refused investigation due to: N/A
- (d) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant: Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station Name: A.Daihe John OC/MCM-PS

Rank: Inspector

Officer in charge Molcham Police Station Chandel District, Maniper

15.Date and time of dispatch to the court: